DATE:
MY REF:

Blaby

District Council TEL NO:

EMAIL:
the heart of Leicestershire

29 November 2017

Independent Remuneration Panel
Sandeep Tiensa

0116 272 7640

committees@blaby.gov.uk

To Members of the Independent Remuneration Panel

Stephen Knott Luke Pulford

Dear Member,

Anne Senior

A meeting of the INDEPENDENT REMUNERATION PANEL will be held in the Brooks
Room - Council Offices, Narborough at these offices on MONDAY, 11 DECEMBER 2017 at
5.30 p.m. for the transaction of the following business and your attendance is requested.

Yours faithfully

\/7“ B
11/

Colin Jones
Corporate Services Group Manager

Blaby District Council Council Offices Desford Road Narborough Leicestershire LE19 2EP

This document is printed on recycled paper

Telephone: 0116 275 0555 Fax: 0116 275 0368 Minicom: 0116 284 9786 Web: www.blaby.gov.uk


http://www.blaby.gov.uk/

AGENDA

Election of Chairman

Apologies for Absence

Minutes (Pages 3 - 6)

To approve the minutes of the meeting held on 4 February 2016 (enclosed).
Independent Remuneration Panel (Pages 7 - 66)

The Corporate Services Group Manager (Colin Jones) and the Senior Democratic
Services Officer (Sandeep Tiensa) will brief the Panel on forthcoming work items.

The following documents have been provided to assist the Panel in its work:

¢ Blaby District Council - Members Allowance Scheme
e Current year end allowances paid to Councillors
e Members Roles and Responsibilities



Agenda Iltem 3

INDEPENDENT REMUNERATION PANEL

Minutes of a meeting held at the Council Offices, Narborough

THURSDAY, 4 FEBRUARY 2016

Present:-

Dr B.W. Kiernan Mr S. Knott Mr B. North

Officers present:-

Mr Colin Jones - Corporate Services Group Manager

Mrs Louisa Horton - Democratic Services, Scrutiny and Governance
Manager

Mrs Sandeep Tiensa - Senior Democratic Services Officer

Also in attendance:-

Clir. Adrian Clifford, Cllr. Lindsey Dracup, Clir. David Freer, ClIr. Tony Greenwood

1

Independent Remuneration Panel - Thursdaﬁa%rsary 2016



2

COUNCILLOR REPRESENTATIONS

The Panel heard verbal representations from the following Members:

Clir. David Freer

Clir. Lindsey Dracup
Clir. Tony Greenwood
ClIr. Adrian Clifford

A representation from CllIr. Geoff Welsh had also been received as he was
unable to attend the meeting.

The Chairman asked all elected Members to leave the room once all
representations had been heard to allow the Panel to consider its
recommendations.

REPRESENTATION FROM THE CONSERVATIVE GROUP

The Panel considered the written representation from the Conservative
Group.

RECOMMENDATIONS TO COUNCIL

That the Basic Allowance for all elected Members be increased from £4,093
to £4,593.

Reasons:

1.

The Panel were sympathetic to the representations put forward by
Members that IT equipment was required and paid for from their
allowance, to assist them in their role. In particular it was noted that some
had opted for a tablet which required Members to reimburse the Council,
through the Basic Allowance.

The Panel also considered regulations laid by the Government, which
meant that local Councillors were no longer eligible to join the Local
Government Pension Scheme and as such considered that a payment
should be made to assist Councillors in securing alternative provision for
the future.

Independent Remuneration Panel - Thursdg,alggbéary 2016




3. MINUTES FROM THE PREVIOUS INDEPENDENT REMUNERATION
PANEL

It was agreed that the recommendations of the Panel from 27t October 2015
and 4" February 2016 be submitted for consideration to the meeting of
Council on 18" February 2016.

THE MEETING CONCLUDED AT 5.50 P.M.

3

Independent Remuneration Panel - Thursdaﬁa%rﬁary 2016



This page is intentionally left blank



Agenda Item 4

BLABY DISTRICT COUNCIL PART 6 - Members Allowance Scheme

The Constitution Section 1

MEMBER ALLOWANCES SCHEME

Blaby District Council, in accordance with the requirements of the Local
Authorities (Members Allowances)(England) Regulations 2003 and the Local
Auth
[...]
 Roles &
Responsibilities

Date approved

Version 2009 Date Modified October 2017
Review due Oct 2021
Author Sandeep Tiensa Sign & Date

Owning Service

Corporate Services

Equality Impact
Assessment

Date undertaken

Issue found

Page 66

46



	Agenda
	3 Minutes
	4 Independent Remuneration Panel
	Members' Allowances Paid for the Year 2016-17
	Member Roles  Responsibilities 2017 - FINAL




Minutes of the meeting


1

Independent Remuneration Panel - Monday, 11 December 2017

INDEPENDENT REMUNERATION PANEL

Minutes of a meeting held at the Council Offices, Narborough

MONDAY, 11 DECEMBER 2017

Present:-

Stephen Knott (Chairman)

Luke Pulford Anne Senior

Officers present:-

James Edmondston - Democratic & Scrutiny Services Officer
Colin Jones - Corporate Services Group Manager

Apologies:-

Nick Brown - Finance Strategic Manager
Sandeep Tiensa - Senior Democratic Services Officer



2

Independent Remuneration Panel - Monday, 11 December 2017

1. ELECTION OF CHAIRMAN 

The Corporate Services Group Manager invited nominations for the election 
of Chairman of the Independent Remuneration Panel.

DECISION 

That Stephen Knott be elected Chairman of the Independent Remuneration 
Panel.

2. MINUTES 

The minutes of the meeting held on 4 February 2016 were noted.

3. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 

In the interests of openness and transparency, Panel member Anne Senior, 
declared an interest, that being a marriage to a former employee of Blaby 
District Council.

4. INDEPENDENT REMUNERATION PANEL 

Members of the Panel received a briefing from the Corporate Services Group 
Manager with regards to forthcoming work items, including:

 Examining the role of the Champion of Community Development and 
making a recommendation as to whether this should be a remunerated 
role.

 Examining the role of the Chair of Audit Committee and making a 
recommendation as to whether this should be a remunerated role.

DECISION

1. That the Financial Strategy Manager be invited to the next meeting of the 
Panel, to provide an overview as to the Councils current financial 
situation.

2. That additional benchmarking data be provided for the Councils Audit 
nearest areas, such as population size and number of Members. 

3. That the Leader of the Council be invited to make representations to the 
next meeting of the Panel, regarding the proposed remuneration of 
Community Development Champion and Chair of Audit Committee.

Reason:



3

Independent Remuneration Panel - Monday, 11 December 2017

1. To enable the Panel to make informed recommendations to Council.

THE MEETING CONCLUDED AT 6.40 P.M.


